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A trifecta of Disaster
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Transport Authority 
(BRTA) in Savar, told this 
newspaper.

In Barishal, 12 people 
were killed and 25 injured, 
after a bus of Jamuna Line 
Transport crashed into a 
tree in Ujirpur on May 29.

Citing the probe report, 
prepared by a three-
member team, Ziaur 
Rahman, deputy director 
(Barishal divisional office) 
of BRTA, said the bus 
started operating only a 
month ago.

“So, the bus had all 
necessary clearances, but 
the driver started driving 
recklessly... The vehicle’s 
speed was apparently 
around 120 km per 
hour,” Ziaur told this 
correspondent on June 6.

“The reckless driving 
continued, even though 
several passengers asked 
the driver to slow down,” 
he said. 

A case has been 
filed against the driver, 
registration of the bus 
has been suspended, and 
the probe committee 
recommended filing a case 
against the owner too, he 
added.

In Gopalganj, three 
couples and three others 
lost their lives in a crash in 
Kashiani upazila on May 
14.

After the accident, Abu 
Nayeem Md Mofazzal 
Haque, officer-in-
charge of Bhatiapara 
Police Station, said they 
earlier recommended 
that authorities set up a 
“central reservation” on 
this particular section of 
the highway, as accidents 
are common there. But to 
no avail.

On June 1, six people, 
including five of a family, 
were killed  and three 
injured in a crash on 
Rajbari-Kushtia  highway. 

The accident occurred 
when a truck collided with 
a easy-bike  and then a car. 

On May 26, five people 
were killed and five injured 
in a collision between a 
human-haulier and truck 
on Hatikumrul-Bonpara 

highway in  Sirajganj.
This all happened 

despite the fact that 
operation of three-
wheelers is banned on 
highways.

‘MICRO-SLEEP’ OF 

DRIVERS

Prof Hadiuzzaman, 
director of Buet’s Accident 
Research Institute, pointed 
out several reasons behind 
the deadly crashes in recent 
times.

He said bus owners hire 
drivers and staffers on a 
trip basis, which keeps 
them uncertain about 
their income. They try 
to maximise earnings by 
working more hours, which 
ultimately leads to reckless 
behaviour.

“Due to the long working 
hours, drivers sometimes 
go into ‘micro-sleep’ 
for one to two seconds, 
which ultimately causes 
accidents,” he told this 
correspondent yesterday.

He said media reports 
had cited that the driver 
of the offending bus in the 
Savar crash had dozed off.

He said after several 
incidents, it came out that 
many vehicles operate 
without updated papers. 

This indicates that these 
vehicles operate by 
dodging or influencing law 
enforcement agencies.

Currently, BRTA 
provides fitness clearance 
by manually checking 
vehicles, which leaves 
scope for manipulating 
the vehicles’ condition, he 
mentioned.

Lack of public transport 
and the boom of risky 
three-wheelers and 
motorbikes are other 
contributors, he said.

Replying to another 
question, he said due to the 
Covid lockdown, operation 
of public transport 
remained suspended for 
months. So, as everything 
becomes normal, the 
operation of public 
transport is increasing and 
so are accidents.

WHAT AUTHORITIES 

SAY

Contacted, BRTA 
Chairman Nur Mohammad 
Mazumder said they 
are worried about 
road accidents and are 
continuously working on 
this issue.

“But it is not possible to 
curb road accidents unless 
all stakeholders discharge 
their respective duties,” 
he told The Daily Star 
yesterday.

Both transport owners 
and workers ignore safety 
issues to maximise income, 
which ultimately causes 
these incidents, he said.

Authorities will hold a 
stakeholder meeting on 
June 13 and a workshop 
on road safety on June 
18, aiming to curb road 
crashes, he added.

Relieve us of this nightmare
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year. She got out on bail 
after 70 days behind bars.

Like Ruma, five others 
arrested under the DSA 
and later released from 
jail, shared their harrowing 
experiences.

After hearing about 
Ruma’s ordeal, Post and 
Te l e c o m m u n i c a t i o n s 
Minister Mustafa Jabbar 
apologised to her.

Speaking at the event 
as chief guest, the minister 
said he worked many years 
for formulating the law. 
“The law was drafted under 
my supervision. I apologise 
to those who suffered due 
to the misuse of the law.” 

He said the DSA has been 
misused like the Women 
and Children Repression 
Prevention Act.

“It seems to me that 
the main reason for 
such misuse is political. 

There should have been 
a safeguard against the 
misuse of this law. No law 
is formulated forever. We 
can amend the country’s 
constitution. So, we will be 
able to amend this law.”

Criticising the law 
enforcement agencies, 
Jabbar said “the agencies 
and the law ministry” sent 
the people of the minority 
communities to jail in the 
name of providing security.

“Will you turn the entire 
country into a prison to 
provide security to the 
minority community 
members living everywhere 
in Bangladesh?” the 
minister asked.

Hridoy Chandra 
Mandal, a teacher from 
Munshiganj sued under 
DSA, said, “I have been in 
teaching profession for 21 
years. Now, I feel afraid of 
teaching science at school. 

Unscientific topics are 
dominating textbooks. 
A country cannot march 
forward in such a way.”

Sankar Debnath, another 
teacher from Cumilla, said 
he along with his wife had 
been running a school at 
his home for 22 years.

“The house was set 
alight over a comment 
made by me and I was sued 
under the Digital Security 
Act. The case has ruined 
my reputation,” said a 
distraught Sankar.

Jhuman Das of 
Sunamganj said, “I was put 
behind bars for writing 
against Mamunul Haque 
[Hefazat-e Islam leader] 
and praising Bangabandhu 
Sheikh Mujibur Rahman. 
I received death threats in 
jail. I’ve become broke for 
fighting the legal battle. I 
want respite.”

Two other accused 

in DSA cases; Rasaraj 
Das, a fisherman from 
Brahmanbaria, and Joydev 
Sheel, a student from 
Patuakhali; also spoke at 
the discussion.

Former Supreme Court 
judge Justice Shamsuddin 
Chowdhury Manik said 
Rasaraj studied up to class-
IV and he does not know 
how to operate Facebook. 

“How will he post a 
Facebook status? Like him, 
every other victim of the 
Digital Security Act was 
subjected to conspiracies in 
one way or the other. Now, 
policemen have become 
bigoted,” he told the event.

He said the law has been 
misused more against the 
people from the Hindu 
community. “On the other 
hand, Islamic clerics like 
Enayet Ullah Abbasi and 
Charmonai Pir are making 
anti-state and anti-religion 

remarks in violation of 
section 295 of the Penal 
Code and section 28 of the 
DSA. But no case was filed 
against them.”

Aroma Dutta, an Awami 
League lawmaker, said 
those who were trying to 
strengthen their positions 
were being arrested under 
the DSA, which is not good 
for the country. “This is 
not acceptable at all. There 
should not be any misuse of 
the law. The law should be 
reviewed so that innocent 
people don’t suffer.”

Presiding over the 
programme, Ekattorer 
Ghatak Dalal Nirmul 
Committee President 
Shahriar Kabir said 
handcuffing teachers and 
sending them to jail were 
disgraceful.

“Our demand is that 
the cases against them be 
withdrawn.” 

Some just can’t
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to the people, and party 
leaders and activists giving 
them directives.

She recalled that 
the then caretaker 
government was 
compelled to free her 
due to the movement and 
pressure from her party.

“It was only possible 
because of the Awami 
League, and no one else 
could do it. This is Awami 
League and people are our 
strength.”As the BNP is 
talking about democracy, 
she questioned whether 
the party was born through 

the practice of democratic 
system.

Recalling her days in jail, 
Hasina said she noted down 
how the country would 
be governed and how the 
party would be run.

“I noted down how we 
will develop the country. 
As a result, every house 
is under power coverage 
now.”

She said defying 
international obstacles 
the government has 
constructed the Padma 
Bridge with its own 
resources.

The bus had no route
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then sat in a tea shop next 
to the scene and tried to 
understand the situation. 
His helper called him and 
informed that a policeman 
riding a motorcycle was 
crushed and his condition 
was critical. Zakir then 
informed the bus owners 
and the officials of Welcome 
Paribahan. They advised 
driver Zakir to go into 

hiding,” said Commander 
Khandaker Al Moin.

Zakir then moved 
to a relative’s house in 
Chittagong, from where 
he went to Brahmanbaria. 
Later, a Rab-2 team arrested 
him in Brahmanbaria. 

The bus owner Khoka 
also went into hiding. 

The helper of the bus is 
still on the run.
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DU holds ‘Gha’ unit
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on ranking. We want to 
improve the quality of 
education, expand the field 
of basic research and the 
parameters of ranking in 

the international arena like 
research, foreign students, 
foreign teachers, the overall 
learning environment, the 
quality of life of students 
and we need to address it 

soon.” At least 59 students 
are competing for every 
seat of social science 
faculty as 78,045 students 
have applied for 1,337 seats 
in “Gha” unit.  

Mother, daughter
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Government and 
Engineering Department 
was killed and 18 were 
injured as a speeding 
pickup hit his motorcycle 
in Ghoraghat upazila.

After hitting the bike, 
the pickup fell into a 
roadside ditch, said police.

Md Mozahar Ali (28), 
deputy assistant engineer 
of LGED in Polashbari, 

Gaibandha, died instantly.
The law enforcers said he 

was going to Gobindaganj 
upazila riding the 
motorcycle. The accident 
happened when he arrived 
at Hilimor on Dinajpur-
Gobindaganj road. 

All the injured were 
travelling in the pickup, 
which they seized, said 
Ghoraghat Police Station 
OC Abu Hasan Kabir.

city

Bolivian ex-
president 
sentenced 
to 10 years
AFP, La Paz

Bolivian ex-president 
Jeanine Anez was 
sentenced Friday to 10 
years in prison.

Anez, 54, has been held 
in pre-trial detention 
since March 2021, and has 
consistently denounced 
what she said was 
“political persecution”.


